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ABSTRACT

Introduction: Sleep is a primary need of the body. Sleep deprivation may result in severe irregularities in the pro-
cess of thinking, cognitive processes, and mental health, and it may even lead to death. Sleep disorders constitute
a common problem in society, frequently defined as a public health problem. The objective of this article is to assess
sleep disorders among master’s degree students majoring in nursing.

Material and methods: The subject of the research was a group of 150 students of master’s degree studies majoring
in nursing at the State Higher Vocational School in Tarnow, aged 23 to 58 years, from 15.02.106 to 15.04.2016. The
authors’ survey, the Athens Insomnia Scale, and the Epworth Sleepiness Scale, were used in the research. Verifica-
tion between the variables was conducted using the %2 independence test and the Kruskal-Wallis test. A significance
level of p < 0.05 was assumed.

Results: Students mostly went to sleep between 22.00 and midnight (44%), and woke up at various hours (46%).
The participants most frequently indicated physical consequences as consequences of sleep disorders (45.3%), and
the most frequent behaviour in the last month among the participants was everyday consumption of stimulants
(54.8%). Most of the participants knew the principles of sleep hygiene (74.7%), and application of the principles of
the appropriate sleep hygiene was declared by a small number of the participants (10.7%).

Conclusions: Students of master’s degree studies majoring in nursing had inappropriate sleep hygiene. The behav-

jours impacting the sleep quality of the participants were not satisfactory.
Key words: sleep, insomnia, sleep disorders, somnolence, sleep hygiene.

INTRODUCTION

Sleep is very important in the life of every human
being. It is a primary need of the body. Sufficiently
long and good-quality sleep ensures well-being for
the next day as well as high intellectual and physical
performance. It is also important for optimal work-
ing of the internal organs of the body. It takes up
a large part of every person’s life — just over 30%.
The individual need for sleep, in terms of its duration,
depends on many factors, including gender, age, life-
style, stress factors, and health. With age, the night
rest scheme, its length, and the number of episodes
undergo modification. Sleep deprivation may result in
serious in mental and cognitive abnormalities or psy-
chiatric disorders, and it may even lead to death [1-3].

According to Prusinski, “Sleep is not a state of in-
action, but an active phenomenon in which certain
structures of the brain are active, and the metabo-
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lism of the brain is not only significantly reduced, but
sometimes even increases” [4]. According to Wich-
niak, “Sleep, just like waking, is a basic state of con-
sciousness in which an adult spends about 30% of
his life. Sleep can be defined as a state of the body
characterised by the acceptance of a resting posture,
cessation of physical activity, reduced reactivity to
external stimuli, and loss of conscious contact with
the environment. A feature that makes sleep a physi-
ological condition, rather than a pathological one, is
the complete reversibility of this condition, the possi-
bility of returning a sleeping person to a state of vigil
under the influence of adequate stimuli, for example
the sound of an alarm clock, or after exhausting the
need for sleep” [5].

Sleep disorders are a common problem in society,
often referred to as a public health problem. They
result in other numerous health problems and high
financial costs. The promotion of principles of sleep
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hygiene and beneficial habits related to night-time
rest should be addressed to the whole of society,
with particular emphasis on higher risk groups. Sleep
disorders are divided into insomnia, sleep-related
breathing disorders, hypersomnia, circadian rhythm
disorders, parasomnia, and sleep-related movement
disorders. There are also isolated symptoms, symp-
toms being a variant of the norm, and unresolved
problems [6, 7].

A special group of people who are additionally
exposed to problems with sleep or falling asleep are
shift workers, including nursing staff, who work most
often in a system of 12-hour shifts. [8]. A review of the
related literature shows that 39.8% of staff nurses
have an insufficient sleep (IS) ratio [9]. Furthermore,
prior research studies reveal that up to 57% of shift-
working nurses have sleep problems [10].

The aim of the study was to assess sleep disor-
ders among students of MA studies in nursing.

MATERIAL AND METHODS

The survey was conducted among 150 master’s
degree students of nursing at the State Higher Voca-
tional School in Tarnow, who agreed orally to its imple-
mentation. The research was carried out in the period
from February 15, 2016 to April 15, 2016. The study in-
cluded students of the first year of full-time studies,
the first year of part-time studies, and the second year
of part-time studies. The respondents were informed
about how to complete the questionnaire, its ano-
nymity, and the purposes of the research. Students
were informed about the voluntary completion of the
questionnaire and the possibility of discontinuation of
participation in the research at any time. Researchers
obtained permission from the school authorities to
conduct surveys among students.

The diagnostic survey method was used for the
study, using the auditory survey technique.

The research tools were:

1. Authors’ questionnaire consisting of 13 closed
questions, including 10 one-time selection, three
multiple-choice questions, and four open-ended
questions.

2. The Athens Insomnia Scale — designed to assess
the severity of insomnia symptoms by quantifying
eight symptoms: falling asleep after going to bed
and turning off the lights, waking up at night, wak-
ing up earlier than planned, total sleep time, qual-
ity sleep regardless of its duration, well-being the
next day, mental and physical fitness the next day,
and sleepiness during the next day. Interpretation
of the result is as follows: obtaining 5 or fewer
points — the norm, most likely not suffering from
insomnia, reaching 6-10 points means borderline
of the norm, obtaining more than 10 points indi-
cates highly probable insomnia [11].
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3. Epworth Severity Scale — involves estimating exces-
sive daytime sleepiness by assessing the probabil-
ity of falling asleep on a scale of 0 to 3 in eight
situations: sitting and reading, watching television,
passive sitting in public places (for example at the
theatre, at a meeting), as a passenger in the car
driving for an hour without resting, lying down and
resting in the afternoon if circumstances allow, dur-
ing a conversation sitting, quiet sitting after lunch
without alcohol, and in the car during a few-minute
stop in a traffic jam or at a red light. Interpretation
of the result: 0-10 points — sleepiness within the
normal range, 11-16 points — excessive sleepiness,
17-24 points — pathological sleepiness [3, 12, 13].
Verification of differences between variables was

made using the x? independence test and Kruskal-

Wallis test. The level of p < 0.05 was considered sig-

nificant. The calculations were made using the SPSS

program.

RESULTS

There were 150 students in the study group. Most
of them were women (98.0%). Men accounted for
2.0% of the respondents. The average age of the re-
spondents was 31.65 years (SD = 10.60). The age of
students ranged from 23 years to 58 years, and half of
the respondents were at or below 25 years of age. The
age group of 23-25 comprised 50.7% of people. 26.7%
were 26-40-year-olds, and 22.7% were 41-58-year-olds.

20.7% of respondents designated a village as
their place of residence, 19.3% of respondents lived in
a small town (up to 10,000 inhabitants), 31.3% of the
students lived in a medium-sized town, and 28.7% of
the respondents indicated a large city as their place
of living.

Most of the respondents (75.3%) were profession-
ally active; 24.7% did not work.

In the case of 41.3% of respondents, the factor that
reduced the quality of sleep was work, and in the sec-
ond most numerous group (30.0% of people) it was so-
cialising. Family and emotional problems reduced the
quality of sleep in 25.3% of respondents, and financial
problems in 20.0% of respondents. To a lesser extent,
the factors that reduced the quality of student sleep
were: disease (16.7%), other factors (including death
of a loved one - 15.3%), stimulants (14.0%), change of
residence (4.7%), feeling of low value (4.0%), or un-
comfortable sleep conditions (2.7%).

The most commonly reported effects of sleep
disorders were physical effects, most often fatigue
(45.3%) and excessive daytime sleepiness (22.7%).
The second frequently cited category of the effects
of sleep disorders were psychological effects, most
often concentration problems (18.0%) and irritabil-
ity (16.0%). To a lesser extent, the respondents listed
non-physical effects, most notably traffic accidents
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(11.3%) and falls (8.0%). A few people mentioned so-
cial effects, including conflicts in the family (5.3%).

Among the behaviours most frequently mani-
fested by the respondents during the last month was
their daily consumption of stimulants (54.8%). Among
the behaviours that the subjects did not admit to
was taking sleeping tablets (66.0%), feeling pain of
various origins at night (56.7%), having shallow sleep
(50.7%), or waking up at night and feeling fearful or
anxious (48.0%). Occasionally, the subjects had night-
mares (58.0%), during their free days they slept more
to make up for earlier sleep deficits (54.0%), they
ate a rich meal, and watched TV just before bedtime
(51.4%) (Table 1).

10.7% of people declared adhering to the princi-
ples of proper sleep hygiene. 26.7% of students did
not apply these principles. Almost half of the respon-

Table 1. Sleep-related behaviours

dents (49.3%) sometimes applied the principles of
proper sleep hygiene. 13.3% did not know these rules.

The level of insomnia increased significantly with
the presence of such behaviours as taking a nap dur-
ing the day, taking sleeping pills, waking up at night
and feeling fear and anxiety, eating a hearty meal at
bedtime, experiencing pain of various origins at night,
getting up at night to use the toilet, and having shal-
low sleep. The subjects who more often presented
such behaviours were more likely to experience in-
somnia. People who consumed stimulants on a daily
basis were less likely to suffer from insomnia (Table 2).

It has been established that people with higher
levels of sleepiness were more likely to take naps dur-
ing the day, take sleeping pills, find it difficult to fall
asleep at night, feel fear and anxiety at night, con-
sume a hearty meal just before bedtime, feel pains

Factor Yes No Sometimes
n % n % n %
I take a nap during the day 29 193 61 40.7 60 40.0
| take sleeping pills 10 6.7 99 66.0 41 273
After waking up at night | find it difficult to fall asleep again 39 26.0 63 42.0 48 32.0
I' wake up at night and | feel fearful and anxious 28 18.7 72 48.0 50 333
During my days off | sleep more to make up for earlier sleep deficits 33 22.0 36 24.0 81 54.0
Just before bedtime | eat a rich meal, | watch TV 38 25.3 35 23.3 77 513
| feel pain of various origins at night 21 14.0 85 56.7 44 293
I use stimulants daily (coffee, tea, cigarettes) 82 54.7 23 153 45 30.0
| get up at night because | have to go to the toilet 35 233 69 46.0 46 30.7
| have nightmares 22 14.7 41 27.3 87 58.0
My sleep is shallow 23 15.3 76 50.7 51 34.0
Table 2. Athens Insomnia Scale and dream-related behaviours
Athens Insomnia Scale Norm Norm Insomnia Total p
borderline probability
Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
| take a nap during the day 1.53 064 177 070 208 080 179 0.75 0.0014
| take sleeping pills 1.08 027 123 043 192 070 141 0.61 < 0.0001
After waking up at night | find it difficult to fall 130 064 200 072 226 075 1.84  0.81 < 0.0001
asleep again
I wake up at night and | feel fearful and anxious 1.25 043 164 067 226 078 1.71 0.76 < 0.0001
During my days off | sleep more to make up for 206 050 2.00 078 1.88 0.75 1.98 0.68 0.3939
earlier sleep deficits
Just before bedtime | eat a rich meal, | watch TV 1.81 0.62 1.89 0.70 2.36 0.66 2.02 0.70 0.0001
| feel pain of various origins at night 1.19 0.39 1.55 0.65 2.00 0.83 157  0.73 < 0.0001
I use stimulants daily (coffee, tea, cigarettes) 2.53 0.80 2.40 0.71 2.24 0.69 2.39 0.74 0.0370
| get up at night because | have to go to the toilet 138  0.66 194 079 204 0.81 177 0.80 < 0.0001
| have nightmares 179 049 179 062 204 075 1.87  0.64 0.1147
My sleep is shallow 1.17 0.51 177 070 204 070 165 073 <0.0001
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of various origins, get up at night to use the toilet,
and have nightmares and shallow sleep. Students
who more frequently used stimulants more often felt
sleepy within the normal range (Table 3).

Most students (57%) slept 5-6 hours a day. Less than
a third of the respondents (29%) slept 7-8 hours a day,
and a few people slept for more or less than 5-6 hours.

The probability of insomnia was higher among
people who slept up to four hours a day and decreased
with an increase in the number of hours of sleep. Also,
respondents who slept longer were less at risk of fall-
ing asleep (Table 4).

According to the respondents, the main factor de-
creasing the quality of sleep was stress (74%), closely
followed by studying (61%), irregular lifestyle (55%),
drinking caffeinated beverages shortly before bed-
time (53%), and fatigue (48%). To a lesser extent, the
respondents mentioned other factors that lower the
quality of their sleep.

The probability of insomnia was higher among
working people (53.2%) than non-working people

Table 3. Epworth Sleepiness Scale and sleep-related behaviours

(19.3%). Similarly, a higher level of insomnia was dem-
onstrated by people with financial problems (66.7%),
illnesses (80.0%), fatigue (51.4%), and other factors
that lower the quality of sleep. Students who used
caffeinated beverages (50.0%) or those enjoying so-
cial events (75.6%) more often had a level of insomnia
within the norm (Table 5).

It was found that a higher level of drowsiness was
experienced by people experiencing stress (56.8%),
students indicating work as a factor reducing their
sleep quality (71.0%), disease (20.0%), fatigue (11.1%),
stimulants (81.0%), and other factors that reduce the
quality of sleep (21.7%). Sleepiness within the norm
was more frequent among students who had an ir-
regular lifestyle (53.7%), drinking caffeinated bever-
ages shortly before bedtime (60.0%), and enjoying
social events (93.3%) (Table 6).

Analysing the results of individual questions
in the Epworth Sleepiness Scale (scale 0-3 points),
it was found that the greatest probability of falling
asleep was related to lying and resting in the after-

Epworth Sleepiness Scale Sleepiness Excessive Pathological Total p
within the sleepiness sleepiness
norm
Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
| take a nap during the day 1.51 0.66 1.99 0.74 2.25 0.71 179 0.75 0.0001
| take sleeping pills 1.07 032 164 067 200 0.53 141 0.61 < 0.0001
After waking up at night | find it difficult to fall 1.42 0.68 2.16 0.77 238 052 1.84 0.81 < 0.0001
asleep again
I wake up at night and | feel fearful and anxious 127 054 197 072 288 035 1.71 0.76 < 0.0001
During my days off | sleep more to make up for 204 053 1.96  0.78 1.63 0.74 198 0.68 0.2309
earlier sleep deficits
Just before bedtime | eat a rich meal, | watch TV 1.90 0.63 2.05 0.73 2.75 0.46 2.02 0.70 0.0038
| feel pain of various origins at night 119 0.40 179 0.74 2.75 0.71 157 0.73 < 0.0001
| use stimulants daily (coffee, tea, cigarettes) 260 072 220 0.74 250 053 2.39 0.74 0.0015
| get up at night because | have to go to the toilet ~ 1.45 0.68 2.03 084 2.13 0.35 177 0.80 < 0.0001
I have nightmares 1.70 0.52 1.95 0.68  2.63 0.52 187  0.64 0.0004
My sleep is shallow 1.27 0.62 1.95 0.70 200 053 1.65 0.73 < 0.0001
Table 4. The level of insomnia and sleepiness and the average sleep time per day
Up to 5-6 hours 7-8 hours 9-10 hours ~ More than p
4 hours 10 hours
n % n % n % n % n %
Athens Norm 0 0.0 19 221 24 558 8 66.7 2 100.0 < 0.0001
'S”CZ‘TQ"”ia Borderline of norm 1 143 28 326 15 349 3 250 0 00
Probability of insomnia 6 857 39 453 4 9.3 1 8.3 0 0.0
Epworth Sleepiness within the norm 1 14.3 22 256 33 767 9 75.0 2 100.0 < 0.0001
glczelgi”ess Excessive sleepiness 4 571 58 674 10 233 3 250 0 00
Pathological sleepiness 2 28.6 6 7.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
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Table 5. Athens Insomnia Scale and factors affecting reduced quality of sleep

Factor Athens Insomnia Scale p
Norm Norm borderline Probability
of insomnia
n % n % n %
Stress No 17 43.6 8 20.5 14 35.9 0.2133
Yes 36 324 39 35.1 36 324
Work No 48 54.5 23 26.1 17 19.3 < 0.0001
Yes 5 8.1 24 38.7 33 53.2
Financial problems No 49 40.8 41 34.2 30 25.0 0.0001
Yes 4 133 6 20.0 20 66.7
Studies No 24 41.4 13 22.4 21 36.2 0.1642
Yes 29 315 34 37.0 29 31.5
Family, emotional problems No 40 35.7 32 28.6 40 35.7 0.3973
Yes 13 34.2 15 39.5 10 263
Iliness No 51 40.8 44 35.2 30 24.0 < 0.0001
Yes 2 8.0 3 12.0 20 80.0
Tiredness No 47 60.3 18 231 13 16.7 < 0.0001
Yes 6 8.3 29 403 37 51.4
Change of place of residence No 51 35.7 43 30.1 49 34.3 0.2930
Yes 2 28.6 4 57.1 1 14.3
Irregular lifestyle No 21 30.9 22 324 25 36.8 0.5549
Yes 32 39.0 25 30.5 25 30.5
Drugs/stimulants No 48 37.2 38 29.5 43 333 0.3767
Yes 5 23.8 9 42.9 7 333
Drinking caffeinated beverages shortly No 13 18.6 32 45.7 25 357 0.0001
before bedtime Yes 40 50.0 15 18.8 25 313
Uncomfortable sleep conditions No 52 35.6 44 30.1 50 34.2 0.1357
Yes 1 25.0 3 75.0 0 0.0
Social events No 19 18.1 38 36.2 48 45.7 < 0.0001
Yes 34 75.6 9 20.0 2 4.4
The feeling of low value No 50 34.7 47 32.6 47 32.6 0.2393
Yes 3 50.0 0 0.0 3 50.0
Other No 50 39.4 42 331 35 27.6 0.0016
Yes 3 13.0 5 21.7 15 65.2

noon (2.46), sitting and reading (2.03), and watching
television (1.82). The likelihood of falling asleep in
other situations was significantly lower (at the level
of 1 point or less on a scale of 0-3 points).

Analysing the results of individual questions
included in the Athens Insomnia Scale (range
0-3 points), it was established that students had
the greatest problems with waking up during the
night (1.31 points) and sleepiness during the day
(1.28 points). To a lesser extent, there appeared
a problem with falling asleep after going to bed and
turning off the light (1.13 points). The remaining prob-
lems were below 1 point on a scale of 0-3 points, so
these problems were of minor importance. Among
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these problems was lower mental and physical fit-
ness the next day (0.96). Sleepiness within the nor-
mal range occurred in 44.7% of students. Half of the
respondents had excessive sleepiness. A few persons
(5.3%) suffered from pathological sleepiness.

The level of sleepiness increased significantly with
the age of the subjects. Pathological sleepiness was
experienced only by people aged 41-58 years (23.5%),
while sleepiness within the normal range was more
likely for people aged 23-25 years (72.4%). Excessive
sleepiness was felt more often by professionally ac-
tive people (63.7%), while inactive people more often
had a sleepiness level within the norm (91.9%). The
differences were statistically significant (Table 7).
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Table 6. Epworth Sleepiness Scale and factors affecting reduced quality of sleep

Factor Epworth Sleepiness Scale p
Sleepiness within Excessive Pathological
the norm sleepiness sleepiness
n % n % n %
Stress No 25 64.1 12 30.8 2 5.1 0.0153
Yes 42 37.8 63 56.8 6 5.4
Work No 55 62.5 31 35.2 2 2.3 < 0.0001
Yes 12 19.4 44 71.0 6 9.7
Financial problems No 59 49.2 56 46.7 5 4.2 0.0613
Yes 8 26.7 19 63.3 3 10.0
Studies No 29 50.0 27 46.6 2 3.4 0.4826
Yes 38 413 48 52.2 6 6.5
Family, emotional problems No 50 44.6 55 49.1 7 6.3 0.6814
Yes 17 44.7 20 52.6 1 2.6
Illness No 61 48.8 61 48.8 3 24 0.0005
Yes 6 24.0 14 56.0 5 20.0
Tiredness No 56 718 22 28.2 0 0.0 < 0.0001
Yes 11 153 53 73.6 8 111
Change of place of residence No 64 44.8 71 49.7 8 5.6 0.7898
Yes 3 42.9 4 57.1 0 0.0
Irregular lifestyle No 23 33.8 40 58.8 5 7.4 0.0459
Yes 44 53.7 35 42.7 3 3.7
Drugs/stimulants No 63 48.8 58 45.0 8 6.2 0.0084
Yes 4 19.0 17 81.0 0 0.0
Drinking caffeinated beverages shortly No 19 27.1 44 62.9 7 10.0 0.0001
before bedtime Yes 48 60.0 31 38.8 1 13
Uncomfortable sleep conditions No 63 43.2 75 51.4 8 5.5 0.0784
Yes 4 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
Social events No 25 23.8 72 68.6 8 7.6 < 0.0001
Yes 42 93.3 3 6.7 0 0.0
The feeling of low value No 66 45.8 70 48.6 8 5.6 0.2442
Yes 1 16.7 5 833 0 0.0
Other No 62 48.8 62 48.8 3 2.4 0.0002
Yes 5 21.7 13 56.5 5 21.7
Table 7. Epworth Sleepiness Scale and the age and professional activity of the subjects
Epworth Sleepiness Scale Sleepiness within Excessive Pathological p
the normal range sleepiness sleepiness
Age 23-25 years n 55 21 0 < 0.0001
% 72.4 27.6 0.0
26-40 years n 11 29 0
% 27.5 72.5 0.0
41-58 years n 1 25 8
% 2.9 73.5 23.5
Professional activity Yes n 33 72 8 < 0.0001
% 29.2 63.7 7.1
No n 34 3 0
% 91.9 8.1 0.0
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The analysis of the current research results showed
that the place of residence of the respondents did not
significantly affect their sleepiness (p > 0.05).

33.3% of students probably suffered from insom-
nia. In 31.3% of the subjects, the level of insomnia was
on the borderline of the norm. In the case of 35.3% of
people, sleepiness was normal.

DISCUSSION

The importance of sleep in physiological process-
es is not fully understood, but it can certainly be said
that it is very important. The human need for sleep
is an element of paramount priority among physi-
ological states. This is the moment when the brain re-
plenishes its energy reserves. The term “good sleep”
refers to deep sleep more closely, because then the
stress response is largely absent. Thus, it plays the
role of physical renewal, it is biologically necessary,
and it maintains psychic functionality [14-16].

Good sleep depends, among other things, on our-
selves. Sleep hygiene is a list of behaviours containing
tips that positively affect the quality of sleep, as well
as limiting behaviour that has a negative effect on
sleep. It is a way of modifying habits, environmental
conditions, and lifestyle. Observing the rules of sleep
hygiene has a positive effect on maintaining a normal
circadian rhythm. The length of sleep and its depth
are significantly improved. The stimulus control tech-
nique aims to establish a favourable rhythm of sleep
and wakefulness, and sets the rules for the use of
bed and bedroom. In practice, the principles of sleep
hygiene and stimulus control technique are used to-
gether because they overlap and complement each
other [17, 18].

In studies by Zieba et al,, 64.1% of nursing stu-
dents experienced difficulty falling asleep [12]. Blon-
ska and Gotlib’s research indicated a slightly smaller
group. According to them, almost a half of the respon-
dents (48%) had problems falling asleep [19]. Simi-
lar results were obtained in research by Meyer-Szary
et al. Among the students studying at Gdansk, Sopot,
and Gdynia universities, 42.6% declared problems
with falling asleep [20], and similar results were pre-
sented by Ariapooran [21]. Research by Kasperczyk
et al. indicates that 29.5% of youths living in Upper
Silesia often had problems falling asleep, and a daily
occurrence of this problem was declared by 21.8% of
adolescents [22]. The current research does not con-
firm these results. It showed that a problem falling
asleep after getting into bed and turning off the light
appeared to a lesser extent.

According to Zieba et al. waking up at night was
common in 32.5% of respondents and sometimes in
45.3% [12]. The current research confirms these re-
sults, the biggest problems for respondents being
waking up at night and sleepiness during the day.
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Zieba et al. indicate that nursing students most
often had difficulty sleeping due to nervousness and
stress [12]. According to Blonska and Gotlib, 52% of
respondents rated their studies, including classes un-
til late at the university, as a cause of insomnia and
a factor hindering falling asleep [19]. The current re-
search confirmed the above data. Among the factors
that affected the respondents’ lower quality of sleep,
they most often mentioned stress (74%). Studies, in-
cluding failures, too many classes, and tests, were the
main factors decreasing the quality of sleep in stu-
dents (61%), causing them to wake up at night, and
leading to difficulties in falling asleep and insomnia.

According to Blonska and Gotlib, sleep disorders
worsen with age [19]. The current research confirmed
that a higher probability of insomnia occurred in peo-
ple aged 41-58 years (88.2%) rather than in those aged
23-25 years (11.8%). The level of sleepiness increased
significantly with age; pathological sleepiness was
experienced only by people aged 41-58 years (23.5%).

Blonska and Gotlib’s research also showed that
the factors influencing sleep disorders were to a large
extent related to lifestyle-related factors. Failure to
observe the rules of sleep hygiene was the main rea-
son for insomnia and sleep disorders [19]. According
to Meyer-Szara et al., a vast majority of respondents
(71.3%) did not observe regular hours of sleep, and
43.8% of people drank coffee every day [20]. The anal-
ysis of the current research showed that the level of
insomnia increased significantly with the presence of
such behaviours as taking a nap during the day, tak-
ing sleeping pills, and eating a hearty meal just before
bedtime. It was found that people with higher levels
of sleepiness were more likely to take naps during the
day, take sleeping pills, and consume a rich meal just
before bedtime. The application of the principles of
proper sleep hygiene was declared by a small number
of respondents (10.7%). Almost a half of the respon-
dents (49.3%) sometimes applied the principles of
proper sleep hygiene. Research by Nena et al. revealed
the following independent determinants for sleep im-
pairment: parenthood, age 36-45 years, more than
three night shifts per week, and working longer than
five years in an irregular shift system [23].

Blonska and Gotlib indicated in their research that
a small number of students (12%) took sleeping pills to
help them fall asleep [19]. Our current study confirms
these results. Sleeping pills were consumed often by
a small proportion of the subjects (6.7%) and some-
times by 27.3% of people taking part in the study.

According to Zieba et al., the average sleep time
of nursing students was 7 hours 50 minutes, 47.8% of
the subjects slept 7-9 hours, and 47% 5-6 hours [12].
According to Blonska and Gotlib, in the case of a ma-
jority of respondents (67%) the average sleep time per
day was 5-7.5 hours, and over 7.5 hours of sleep was
indicated by 21% of respondents [19]. The research
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of Meyer-Szary et al. shows that the majority of stu-
dents from Gdansk, Sopot, and Gdynia universities
(55.6%) slept for less than six hours [20]. Research
by Kasperczyk et al. indicates that only 5% of high
school students from Upper Silesia usually slept less
than six hours a day; one in three of those claimed
that it happened frequently [22]. The results of our
current research partially confirmed these results.
Most people (57.3%) slept between five and six hours
a day. 28.7% of the respondents slept between seven
and eight hours a day.

Blonska and Gotlib indicated that almost a half of
the students (45%) declared sleeping during the day
after a sleepless night. Every weekend, most of the re-
spondents made up for lack of sleep by sleeping more
(56%) [19]. Kasperczyk et al. point out that frequent
naps among adolescents were found in 23.7% of re-
spondents, daily naps occurred in 4.3% of respon-
dents, and longer sleep happened at weekends and
on days off from school [22]. Our own research con-
firmed this data. The majority of respondents stated
that sometimes on weekdays they would fall asleep
if they had not slept enough (54%), and 22% of the
students admitted to doing it frequently.

The occurrence of uncontrolled factors during
night rest according to Blonska and Gotlib was as fol-
lows: awakening at night with anxiety in every fourth
subject, talking in one’s sleep 41%, walking in one’s
sleep 21%, snoring 64%, and shortness of breath
12% [19]. The results obtained in the current study
partially confirm the above data. 18.7% of respon-
dents woke up and felt fear and anxiety during the
night, and every third respondent experienced those
symptoms sometimes. 37.3% of the respondents
talked in their sleep, every third person fidgeted and
kicked during sleep, and 28.7% of the subjects snored.
26.0% of the students sleepwalked, and 13.3% had
long interruptions in breathing.

According to Zieba et al., the highest probability
of falling asleep using the Epworth Sleepiness Scale
(0-3 points scale) was in the following situations:
lying and resting in the afternoon (2.1), sitting and
reading (1.7), and watching television (1.6) [12]. Our
own study confirms these results. The greatest prob-
ability of falling asleep was related to lying and rest-
ing in the afternoon (2.46), sitting and reading (2.03),
and watching television (1.82).

Also, studies by Zieba et al. show that the respon-
dents usually had the level of sleepiness within the
normal range (about 60%), excessive sleepiness was
indicated in 32.5% of the cases, and pathological sleep-
iness was rare — in 8.5% of the respondents [12]. Our
own tests confirmed only the result of pathological
sleepiness. The analysis showed that sleepiness within
the normal range occurred in 44.7% of students. Half
of the respondents had excessive sleepiness. A few
persons (5.3%) suffered from pathological sleepiness.
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Sleep, comparably to other physiological processes,
can be disorganised and disturbed. Sleep disorders are
phenomena commonly found in the population, espe-
cially among adults, women, and the elderly who are
significantly prone, so it is a social aspect and an eco-
nomic problem. In Poland, the phenomenon of sleep
disorders affects about 20% of the population of the
country, and in the world it is about 30-40%. In many
countries, this problem is considered as a key issue in
the field of public health. Prevention of this phenom-
enon, as well as appropriate and early treatment, has
a positive effect on improving the quality of life, re-
duces expenses in many medical spheres, and coun-
teracts the occurrence of social costs. The medicine
of sleep requires a better understanding, professional
treatment, and commitment from the health service.
Accurately made decisions of a therapeutic nature are
influenced by detailed diagnostics and proper recogni-
tion of the cause and nature of disorders [6, 7, 22, 24].

PRACTICAL IMPLICATIONS

Advice should be included in both undergraduate
programmes and continuing education to help nurses
to recognise and improve their own sleep quality. One
should think about developing systemic changes that
help nurses lead a more healthy lifestyle and deal with
shift work.

CONCLUSIONS

It was found that students of master’s degrees in
nursing had poor sleep hygiene. The behaviours af-
fecting the sleep quality of the subjects were unsat-
isfactory.

The lower quality of sleep in students of master’s
studies in nursing was most often affected by stress,
studies, irregular lifestyle, drinking caffeinated bever-
ages shortly before sleep, and fatigue.

The knowledge of the respondents of sleep hy-
giene principles is at a good level.

The respondents most often felt a high likelihood
of falling asleep in the following situations: lying
down and resting in the afternoon — if circumstances
allowed, sitting and reading, watching TV.

Disclosure
The authors declare no conflict of interest.
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